Summary of Material Modifications Lucent Technologies Inc. Pension Plan--Important Contacts

This notice, called a Summary of Material Modifications ("SMM"), advises you of material changes in the information presented in your Summary Plan Description (sometimes called an "SPD") for the Lucent Technologies Inc. Pension Plan (the "Pension Plan").

Please do two things:

- 1. Read this notice, and
- 2. Retain a copy of this notice for your records.

The changes are as follows:

1. NEW WEBSITE ADDRESS FOR PENSION PLAN RECORDKEEPER AND NEW ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR QDRO ADMINISTRATOR

The website address for Your Benefits Resources (YBR)^{™1} has changed. The new website address is <u>https://digital.alight.com/nokia</u>. Additionally, the address and phone number for the QDRO Administrator has changed. For your convenience, an updated list of "Important Contacts" for the Pension Plan is attached.

¹ Your Benefits Resources is a trademark of Alight Solutions, LLC.

Important Contacts

Here is a list of important contacts for the Pension Plan:

| Contact/Service Provided | Address |
|---|---|
| Nokia Benefits Resource Center— Service center for the Pension Plan; maintains information regarding your Pension Plan benefit; processes Plan-related transactions such as benefit commencement. | Online through the Your Benefits Resources (YBR)™ website at <u>https://digital.alight.com/nokia,</u> 24 hours a day, seven days a week. |
| | By phone through the Nokia Benefits Resource Center, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., ET, Monday through Friday. Call 1-888-232-4111 and select "Retirement and Investments", then select "Pension". |
| Nokia Employee Benefits Committee— Serves as final review committee for Pension Plan benefit appeals. | Employee Benefits Committee Nokia 600-700 Mountain Avenue Room 6C-402A Murray Hill, NJ 07974 USA |
| Nokia Legal & Compliance Organization— Authorized agent for service of process of all legal papers for the Pension Plan, the Plan Administrator, and the Employee Benefits Committee. Also authorized agent for service of subpoenas. | Legal & Compliance Organization Nokia 600-700 Mountain Avenue Room 6C-412 Murray Hill, NJ 07974 USA |
| Plan Administrator— Administers the Pension Plan; adjudicates claims for benefits; responsible for certain disclosure to Plan Participants regarding their benefits. | Pension Plan Administrator Nokia 600-700 Mountain Avenue Room 6C-402A Murray Hill, NJ 07974 USA |
| QDRO Administrator— Handles matters relating to domestic relations orders affecting, or purporting to affect, Pension Plan benefits. | Send all draft or court certified orders to: Nokia QDRO Center P.O. Box 7144 Rantoul, IL 1866-7144 USA Fax: 1-847-883-9313 |
| | For information or if you have questions: visit the Qualified Order Center website at <u>www.qocenter.com</u> , email your questions to <u>qocenter@alight.com</u> , or contact the Nokia Benefits Resource Center (see above). |